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RAN2 discussed multicast reception in RRC_INACTIVE state and informed RAN1 the relevant agreements along with the questions as follows via the LS [1]:
	RAN2#121bis-e agreements:
1. CFR for multicast reception in RRC_INACTIVE
· From the location&bandwidth and SCS configuration perspective, follow R17 MBS broadcast CFR principle (i.e. case A,C,E) to provide multicast CFR configuration in RRC_INACTIVE.
· Multicast CFR in RRC_INACTIVE and broadcast CFR can be configured differently. FFS whether we need to restrict that one CFR is completely contained within the other in this case (we should understand what the issue is otherwise).
· Case B and case D are not supported for multicast CFR in RRC_INACTIVE.
· Whether multicast CFR in RRC_CONNECTED and in RRC_INACTIVE are different is up to NW implementation. FFS whether this causes some issues which need to be addressed.
· The same CFR is used for multicast MCCH and MTCH. It can be revisited if there is any issue found, e.g. for RedCap UEs.

2. HARQ Operation (including beam and DCI format)
· HARQ feedback related information in the DCI is not needed or can be ignored for multicast transmission to RRC_INACTIVE UE. 
· The HARQ operation for multicast reception in RRC_INACTIVE is same as the operation without HARQ feedback in RRC_CONNECTED state.
· The multicast transmission in RRC_INACTIVE is performed via beam sweeping based on SSB index like broadcast MBS (i.e. beam information is not needed in DCI).
· For MTCH, RAN2 assumes to reuse the same DCI format of R17 multicast (i.e. DCI format 4-1/4-2) for dynamic scheduling of multicast in RRC INACTIVE. RAN2 assumes for multicast MCCH scheduling, DCI format 4-0 is used. We will ask RAN1 to confirm whether it is feasible and whether both 4-1 and 4-2 are needed.


	· Question 1: Is the following RAN2 assumption feasible? If feasible, whether both DCI format 4-1 and DCI format 4-2 are needed? 
· For MTCH, RAN2 assumes to reuse the same DCI formats of R17 multicast (i.e. DCI format 4-1/4-2) for dynamic scheduling of multicast in RRC INACTIVE. RAN2 assumes for multicast MCCH scheduling, DCI format 4-0 is used.
· Question 2: Is the following RAN2 understanding correct?
· RAN2 understanding is that PDSCH aggregation is supported for multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE (as that is supported in Rel-17 for multicast MTCH in RRC_CONNECTED as well as for broadcast MTCH).
· Question 3: Is it feasible to reuse the following Rel-17 CSS design for multicast MTCH and multicast MCCH?
· 3.1) Reusing the same CSS or the same CSS type for multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE (same as multicast MTCH in RRC_CONNECTED).
· 3.2) Separate CSS(es) for multicast MCCH and multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE. 




The LS reply was approved in [2] with the question 3.1 unsolved. This paper discusses the relevant issues in RAN1 and the draft response to the question. 
[bookmark: _Ref114732477]Discussion for the response
Regarding the question 3.1, the question itself asks whether it is feasible to reuse the same CSS or the same CSS type for multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE state as that in RRC_CONNECTED. Firstly, the CSS type is the terminology used only in RAN1 specifications and is supposed not be cared by RAN2. Secondly, the comments from other companies as in the last meeting that the Type3 CSS does not support beam sweeping is not correct at least from the aspect that the CSS defined for broadcast (searchSpaceMCCH and searchSpaceMTCH) on the secondary cell in Rel-17 is classified as the Type3 CSS but beam sweeping is supported for broadcast in both primary and secondary cells.  
Actually, what RAN2 cares is supposed to be the search space ID value (whether any limitation or exception should be made although the value normally ends up to network configuration eventually) and the search space names, which both affect TS38.331. Considering RAN2 has agreed to define the beam sweeping mechanism for the multicast in RRC_INACTIVE state and the endorsed TS38.331 running CR [3] has presented the search names, i.e., searchspaceMulticastMCCH and searchspaceMulticastMTCH, the remaining question for RAN1 is whether the search space ID for multicast in RRC_INACTIVE state needs specified value included or precluded. From our understanding, the answer is no, meaning the search space ID for multicast in RRC_INACTIVE can be the same or different from that for RRC_CONNECTED state. Therefore, directly saying it is feasible to reuse the same CSS for multicast in both RRC_INACTIVE and RRC_CONNECTED states may imply to RAN2 that the same CSS is always to be configured for both states. 
Hence, for question 3.1, the reply is suggested to state that it is up to network to configure the same CSS ID or different CSS IDs for multicast in RRC_INACTIVE state from that for RRC_CONNECTED state. 
Proposal 1: The reply to Question 3.1 is suggested to state 
· it is up to network to configure the same CSS ID or different CSS IDs for multicast in RRC_INACTIVE state from that for RRC_CONNECTED state.
In addition, the question 1 from the incoming LS [1] asks whether reusing the same DCI formats of Rel-17 multicast (i.e. DCI format 4-1/4-2) is feasible and whether both DCI format 4_1 and 4_2 are needed. The reply sent to RAN2 [2] states that DCI format 4_0 can be reused for multicast MCCH reception in RRC_INACTIVE. DCI format 4_1 can be reused for multicast MTCH reception in RRC_INACTIVE. There is no consensus to support DCI format 4_2 for multicast MTCH reception in RRC_INACTIVE in RAN1 based on the discussion of the question. However, actually RAN1 did not discuss whether the DCI format 4_0 can be reused for multicast MTCH reception since it was not asked by RAN2. In fact, when the common search spaces for multicast MTCH in both RRC_INACTIVE and RRC_CONNECTED states are configured to be different, or when the UEs in both states receive different multicast sessions, DCI format 4_0 can be used for scheduling multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE state while DCI format 4_1 is used for scheduling multicast MTCH in RRC_CONNECTED state. 
Therefore, to better reflect such common RAN1 understanding, we suggest supplementing the reply to Question 1 for scheduling multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE state as it is feasible to reuse DCI format 4_0 for the scheduling and it is up to network to configure either DCI format 4_0 or DCI format 4_1 for the scheduling. 
Proposal 2: Supplement the reply to Question 1 for scheduling multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE state as 
· it is feasible to reuse DCI format 4_0 for the scheduling, and
· it is up to network to configure either DCI format 4_0 or DCI format 4_1 for the scheduling 
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Conclusions
For replying the remaining questions from RAN2, this paper discusses the common search spaces and the DCI format for scheduling multicast in RRC_INACTIVE state, which leads to the following proposals:
Proposal 1: The reply to Question 3.1 is suggested to state 
· it is up to network to configure the same CSS ID or different CSS IDs for multicast in RRC_INACTIVE state from that for RRC_CONNECTED state.
Proposal 2: Supplement the reply to Question 1 for scheduling multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE state as 
· it is feasible to reuse DCI format 4_0 for the scheduling, and
· it is up to network to configure either DCI format 4_0 or DCI format 4_1 for the scheduling 

Proposal 3: Agree the draft LS reply as in the appendix. 
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Appendix
RAN1 thanks RAN2 for the LS R1-2304325/ R2-2304330 on multicast reception in RRC_INACTIVE.
Regarding Question 1, RAN1 would like further to clarify that for scheduling multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE state, it is feasible to reuse DCI format 4_0 for the scheduling and it is up to network to configure either DCI format 4_0 or DCI format 4_1 for the scheduling. 
For Question 3.1, in RAN1’s understanding, it is up to network to configure the same CSS ID or different CSS IDs for multicast in RRC_INACTIVE state from that for RRC_CONNECTED state.

